
E







1 

DHS REALLOCATION OF RESOURCES 
REQUEST #2 OF 4 

FY2024 
November PEER 

This is the second request by the Department of Human Services for 
Reallocation of Resources, from a limit of four annually.  Section 11(c) of Act 492 
of 2023 allows transfer authority to DHS and sets limits for the number of 
requests, dollar amounts of the total requests, and the purpose for which 
requests can be submitted. 

This set of requests reflects the following impact to the allowances found in 
Section 11(c): 

MAXIMUM 5% 
ALLOWANCE 

TOTAL 
REQUEST TO 

DATE 

BALANCE 
AVAILABLE 

Appropriation $570,210,734 $141,890,812 $428,319,922 
Gen. Rev. Funds $91,634,743 $5,476,608 $86,158,135 
Positions     411   351 60 
Extra Help Pos. 37 7 30 

The following paragraphs outline the need for the transfers as requested by each 
Division.  

SECRETARY’S OFFICE 
The Secretary’s Office (SO) is requesting to transfer 14 positions from the 
following divisions to better serve within the department’s shared administrative 
offices and provide positions for Human Resource, Auditing, and TANF 
Management:  

- 1 unbudgeted position from the Division of Aging, Adult, and Behavioral
Health Services; and

- 13 positions from the Division of Children and Family Services TANF
program.

The Secretary’s Office is also requesting the following appropriation transfers: 
- $431,058 from the Division of Children and Family Services TANF Block

Grant Paying Account to accompany the 13 TANF position transfers; and
- $160,683 from the Division of Children and Family Services Personal

Services Match to accompany the 13 TANF position transfers.

The Secretary’s Office is also requesting to transfer $2,625,272 in general 
revenue funding to support client needs and services from the following divisions: 

- $205 from the Division of Aging, Adult, and Behavioral Health Services;
- $2,345,175 from the Division of Children and Family Services;
- $4,624 from the Division of County Operations;
- $202,699 from the Division of Developmental Disabilities Services;
- $47,698 from the Division of Provider Services and Quality Assurance;

and
- $24,871 from the Division of Youth Services.



2 

DIVISION OF AGING, ADULT, AND BEHAVIORAL HEALTH SERVICES 
The Division of Aging, Adult, and Behavioral Health Services (DAABH) is 
requesting to transfer 2 positions from the following divisions to enhance 
Behavioral Health programs:  

- 1 position from the Division of Medical Services; and
- 1 position from the Secretary’s Office.

The Division of Aging, Adult, and Behavioral Health Services is also requesting 
the following appropriation transfers from within their division:  

- $11,750,000 from the Alcohol and Drug Abuse Prevention program to the
Paying Account for Operating Expenses, Professional Fees and Services,
and Capital Outlay; and

- $500,000 from Mental Health Grants to the Paying Account for Capital
Outlay.

The Division of Aging, Adult, and Behavioral Health Services is also requesting to 
transfer $12,917 in general revenue funding to support client needs and services 
from the following divisions:  

- $10,661 from the Division of Children and Family Services;
- $44 from the Division of County Operations;
- $1,232 from the Division of Developmental Disabilities Services;
- $24 from the Division of Provider Services and Quality Assurance; and
- $956 from the Division of Youth Services.

DIVISION OF CHILDREN AND FAMILY SERVICES 
The Division of Children and Family Services (DCFS) is requesting to transfer 2 
positions, of which 1 is unbudgeted, from the Division of Youth Services to serve 
as Manager; and a Fiscal Support Supervisor of the Placement and Residential 
Licensing Unit.  

The Division of Children and Family Services is requesting a transfer of 
$2,643,402 in appropriation from the Secretary’s Office TANF Block Grant 
Paying Account to redirect internal resources.  

The Division of Children and Family Services is also requesting to transfer 
$4,187 in general revenue funding to support client needs and services from the 
following divisions:  

- $3 from the Division of Aging, Adult, and Behavioral Health Services;
- $160 from the Division of County Operations;
- $3,877 from the Division of Developmental Disabilities Services;
- $89 from the Division of Provider Services and Quality Assurance; and
- $58 from the Division of Youth Services.

DIVISION OF COUNTY OPERATIONS 
The Division of County Operations (DCO) is requesting to transfer 106 positions 
from the Division of Children Family Services to serve as TANF positions that will 
better serve the agency in completing case work and case management.  



3 

The Division of County Operations is requesting a transfer of $4,349,982 in 
appropriation from the Division of Children and Family Services TANF Block 
Grant Paying Account to support the transfer of 106 TANF positions: 

- $2,721,332 to Salaries;
- $1,098,650 to Personal Services Match; and
- $530,000 to Operating Expenses.

The Division of County Operations is also requesting to transfer $2,667,843 in 
general revenue funding for administrative support:  

- $2 from the Division of Aging, Adult, and Behavioral Health Services;
- $2,397,986 from the Division of Children and Family Services;
- $253,875 from the Division of Developmental Disabilities Services;
- $15,934 from the Division of Provider Services and Quality Assurance;

and
- $46 from the Division of Youth Services.

DIVISION OF DEVELOPMENTAL DISABILITIES SERVICES 
The Division of Developmental Disabilities Services (DDS) is requesting to 
transfer $21,972 in general revenue funding for support-in reconciliations 
between divisions on cost allocations:  

- $1 from the Division of Aging, Adult, and Behavioral Health Services;
- $21,483 from the Division of Children and Family Services;
- $79 from the Division of County Operations;
- $376 from the Division of Provider Services and Quality Assurance; and
- $33 from the Division of Youth Services.

DIVISION OF MEDICAL SERVICES 
The Division of Medical Services (DMS) is requesting a transfer of $76,250,000 
in appropriation from Hospital and Medical Services to Prescription Drugs. During 
the biennial forecasting process, the state contribution for Part D Drug Benefits 
Clawback was added to the Hospital and Medical Services appropriation, but it is 
expensed in the Prescription Drug appropriation.  

The Division of Medical Services is also requesting to transfer $138,432 in 
general revenue funding for annual support-in and support-out adjustments:  

- $18 from the Division of Aging, Adult, and Behavioral Health Services;
- $119,592 from the Division of Children and Family Services;
- $493 from the Division of County Operations;
- $13,458 from the Division of Developmental Disabilities Services;
- $4,648 from the Division of Provider Services and Quality Assurance; and
- $223 from the Division of Youth Services.

DIVISION OF PROVIDER SERVICES AND QUALITY ASSURANCE 
The Division of Provider Services and Quality Assurance (DPSQA) is requesting 
a transfer of $88,559 in appropriation from Professional Fees and Services to 
Provider Services Grants. This is to shore up to the allotment of Social Services 
Block Grant funding the division will receive at the end of the year.  

The Division of Provider Services and Quality Assurance is also requesting to 
transfer $5,950 in general revenue funding for annual support-in and support-out 
adjustments:  

- $1,448 from the Division of Aging, Adult, and Behavioral Health Services;



4 

- $4,135 from the Division of Children and Family Services;
- $14 from the Division of County Operations;
- $348 from the Division of Developmental Disabilities Services; and
- $5 from the Division of Youth Services.

DIVISION OF YOUTH SERVICES 
The Division of Youth Services (DYS) is requesting to transfer $35 in general 
revenue funding for annual support-in and support-out adjustments:  

- $1 from the Division of Children and Family Services; and
- $34 from the Division of Developmental Disabilities Services;



AGING, ADULT CHILDREN DEV. PROVIDER SRVS
SECRETARY'S & BEHAVIORAL & FAMILY COUNTY DISABILITIES MEDICAL & QUALITY YOUTH 

CABINET OFFICE SERVICES SERVICES OPERATIONS SERVICES SERVICES ASSURANCE SERVICES TOTAL
APPROPRIATION TRANSFERS
 A. WITHIN DIVISIONS

REGULAR SALARIES - 
EXTRA HELP - 
PERSONAL SERVICES MATCHING - 
OVERTIME - 
OPERATING EXPENSE 8,750,000.00          8,750,000.00      
CONFERENCE FEES & TRAVEL - 
PROFESSIONAL FEES & SERVICES 2,500,000.00          (88,559.00) 2,411,441.00      
CAPITAL OUTLAY 1,000,000.00          1,000,000.00      
DATA PROCESSING SERVICES - 

- 
   DAABH MENTAL HEALTH BLOCK GRANT (500,000.00)            (500,000.00)        
   DAABH ALCOHOL&DRUG ABUSE PREVENTION (11,750,000.00)       (11,750,000.00)   
   DMS HOSPITAL/MEDICAL (76,250,000.00)       (76,250,000.00)   
   DMS PRESCRIPTION DRUGS 76,250,000.00        76,250,000.00    
   DPSQA PROVIDER SERVICES GRANTS AND AID 88,559.00 88,559.00           

A. TOTAL - - - - - - - - - - 

B. BETWEEN DIVISIONS
REGULAR SALARIES 431,058.00      2,721,332.00          3,152,390.00      
EXTRA HELP - 
PERSONAL SERVICES MATCHING 160,683.00      1,098,650.00          1,259,333.00      
OVERTIME - 
OPERATING EXPENSE 530,000.00             530,000.00         
CONFERENCE FEES & TRAVEL - 
PROFESSIONAL FEES & SERVICES - 
CAPITAL OUTLAY - 
DATA PROCESSING SERVICES - 

- 
   CAB - TANF Block Grant Paying (2,643,402.00)     (2,643,402.00)     
   CAB - Individual Development Account Program - 
   CAB - PRLU - 
   DCFS - TANF Block Grant Paying (2,298,321.00)         (2,298,321.00)     

B. TOTAL (2,643,402.00)     591,741.00      - (2,298,321.00) 4,349,982.00          - - - - - 

FUND TRANSFERS
   GENERAL REVENUE-OPERATIONS - 
    DAS FUND 2,625,272.00   - 
    DCF FUND (4,894,846.00)         - 
    DBA FUND 11,240.00 - 
    DCO FUND 2,662,429.00          - 
    DEA FUND (453,551.00)            - 
    DPQ FUND (62,819.00) - 
    DYS FUND (26,157.00) - 
    DEM FUND 138,432.00             - 
    DGF FUND - 

  TOTAL FUND TRANSFERS - 2,625,272.00 11,240.00 (4,894,846.00)         2,662,429.00          (453,551.00)            138,432.00             (62,819.00) (26,157.00) - 

POSITION TRANSFERS
   TRANSFERS OUT 0 (1) (1) (119) 0 0 (1) 0 (2) (124)
   TRANSFERS IN 0 14 2 2 106 0 0 0 0 124

TOTAL POSITION TRANSFERS 0 13 1 (117) 106 0 (1) 0 (2) 0

EXTRA HELP POSITION TRANSFERS
   TRANSFERS OUT 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
   TRANSFERS IN 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

TOTAL POSITION TRANSFERS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

TRANSFER 2 OF 4
Authority-Section 11(c), Act 492 of 2023

PREPARED BY: DFA - OFFICE OF BUDGET
10-Oct-23

DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES
TRANSFER REQUEST SUMMARY

FISCAL YEAR 2024






































	ror_dhs.pdf
	5. RoR #2 Packet November PEER FY24.pdf
	3. RR2 Analysis.pdf
	5. RoR #2 Packet November PEER FY24.pdf
	Binder9.pdf
	Binder8.pdf
	Binder7.pdf
	Binder6.pdf
	Binder5.pdf
	Binder4.pdf
	Binder3.pdf
	Binder2.pdf
	Binder1.pdf
	Governor's Letter - Signed 9.29.2023.pdf

	4. FY 2024 RoR#2 DFA Workbook.pdf
	Transfer Request


	SO RR#2 SFY24 Submission 9.19.2023.pdf

	DAABHS RR#2 SFY24 Submission 9.19.2023.pdf

	DCFS RR#2 SFY24 Submission 9.26.2023.pdf

	DCO RR#2 SFY24 Submission 9.19.2023.pdf

	DDS RR#2 SFY24 9.19.2023.pdf

	DMS RR#2 SFY24 Submission 9.19.2023.pdf

	DPSQA RR#2 SFY24 Submission 9.19.2023.pdf

	DYS RR#2 SFY24 Submission 9.19.2023.pdf






